

No. 99-1792

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE OF MISSOURI, PETITIONER

v.

CoBANK ACB, AS SUCCESSOR TO THE
NATIONAL BANK FOR COOPERATIVES

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PAULA M. JUNGHANS
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

LAWRENCE G. WALLACE
Deputy Solicitor General

DAVID C. FREDERICK
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DAVID ENGLISH CARMACK
DONALD B. TOBIN
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	11
Argument:	
State taxation of the income of banks for cooperatives is permissible under the Farm Credit Act	12
A. By its plain terms, Section 2134 confers only a narrowly defined tax exemption inapplicable here rather than a broad exemption from state income taxes for banks for cooperatives	12
B. The overall context and history of the Farm Credit Act also negate the claim of immunity in this case	16
C. The court need not decide in this case the scope of a federal instrumentality's exemption from state taxes in other contexts	20
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989)	12
<i>Department of Employment v. United States</i> , 385 U.S. 355 (1966)	12, 20, 21
<i>Dunn v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n</i> , 519 U.S. 465 (1997)	14
<i>Edmonds v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 443 U.S. 256 (1979)	15
<i>Farm Credit Servs. of Cent. Ark. v. Arkansas</i> , 76 F.3d 961 (8th Cir. 1996), rev'd on other grounds, 520 U.S. 821 (1997)	10, 19

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Farm Credit Servs. of Mid-Am. v. Department of State Revenue</i> , 705 N.E.2d 1089 (Ind. Tax Ct. 1999)	10
<i>First Agric. Nat'l Bank v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 392 U.S. 339 (1968)	21, 22
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995)	14
<i>M'Culloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	12, 20
<i>Northwest La. Product Credit Ass'n v. State</i> , 746 So. 2d 280 (La. Ct. App. 1999)	10
<i>Production Credit Ass'n of Eastern N.M. v. Taxation & Revenue Dep't</i> , 999 P.2d 1031 (N.M. Ct. App.), cert. denied, 997 P.2d 820 (2000)	10
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983)	18
<i>South Dakota v. Yankton Sioux Tribe</i> , 522 U.S. 329 (1998)	14
<i>State v. Farm Credit Servs. of Cent. Ark.</i> , 994 S.W.2d 453 (Ark. 1999), cert. denied, 120 S. Ct. 1530 (2000)	10
<i>United States v. Naftalin</i> , 441 U.S. 768 (1979)	19
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 455 U.S. 720 (1982)	12
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Bo</i> , 472 F.2d 720 (5th Cir. 1972)	18
Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)	9
Agricultural Credit Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-233, 101 Stat. 1568:	
§ 201, 101 Stat. 1585-1605	8
§ 401:	
101 Stat. 1629	17
101 Stat. 1637	17
§ 410, 101 Stat. 1637.....	17
§ 413(b)(4), 101 Stat. 1639	4
§ 805(p), 101 Stat. 1716	8

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Farm Credit Act of 1933, ch. 98, 48 Stat. 257	2
§ 2, 48 Stat. 257	3
§ 30, 48 Stat. 261	3
§ 33, 48 Stat. 262	3, 4
§ 34, 48 Stat. 262-263	3
§ 40, 48 Stat. 264	3, 4
§ 63, 48 Stat. 267	5, 13, 15
Farm Credit Act of 1955, ch. 785, 69 Stat. 655	4
Farm Credit Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-181, 85 Stat. 583:	
§ 1.15, 85 Stat. 587	17
§ 1.21, 85 Stat. 590	17
§ 2.8, 85 Stat. 597	17
§ 2.17, 85 Stat. 602	18
§ 3.13, 85 Stat. 608-609 (former 12 U.S.C. 2134 (1976))	6, 8, 10, 13, 14
§ 4.0, 85 Stat. 609	5, 6
Farm Credit Amendments Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-205, 99 Stat. 1678:	
§ 101, 99 Stat. 1678	7, 8, 13
§ 103, 99 Stat. 1680-1687	8, 13
§ 201(1), 99 Stat. 1688	7
§ 201(7), 99 Stat. 1691-1693	7
§ 205, 99 Stat. 1703-1707	8
§ 205(e):	
99 Stat. 1704	8
99 Stat. 1705	8
§ 205(e)(10), 99 Stat. 1705	8
§ 205(e)(16), 99 Stat. 1705	18
Federal Credit Union Act, Pub. L. No. 86-354, 73 Stat. 628, 12 U.S.C. 1751 <i>et seq.</i>	19
12 U.S.C. 1768	19
12 U.S.C. 531	19
12 U.S.C. 1430	21
12 U.S.C. 1433	21
12 U.S.C. 1451	21
12 U.S.C. 1452	21
12 U.S.C. 1717 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	21

VI

12 U.S.C. 1723	21
Statutes—Continued:	
	Page
12 U.S.C. 2002(a)	16
12 U.S.C. 2011(a)	3
12 U.S.C. 2023	16, 17
12 U.S.C. 2071(a)	3
12 U.S.C. 2071(b)(7)	3
12 U.S.C. 2077	10, 16, 18
12 U.S.C. 2077 (1982)	11
12 U.S.C. 2091(a)	3
12 U.S.C. 2091(b)(4)	3
12 U.S.C. 2098	15, 17
12 U.S.C. 2121	3
12 U.S.C. 2121 note	3, 4
12 U.S.C. 2122	3
12 U.S.C. 2124	3
12 U.S.C. 2128	3
12 U.S.C. 2129	3
12 U.S.C. 2134	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. 2278a-11	15
12 U.S.C. 2278b-10	15
12 U.S.C. 2283	15
12 U.S.C. 2290	21
12 U.S.C. 3012	21
12 U.S.C. 3019	21
15 U.S.C. 713a-5	21
15 U.S.C. 714	21
42 U.S.C. 2297h-3 (Supp. III 1997)	21
Miscellaneous:	
Farm Credit Admin., <i>1994 Annual Report</i>	4
H.R. Rep. No. 171, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1933)	2
H.R. Rep. No. 593, 92d Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	3, 4, 5
H.R. Rep. No. 425, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)	7, 8,
	13, 15, 16
